(Tentative translation by JETRO)

【サウジアラビア商標法(GCC 商標法の承認)】

<u>Trademarks Law of Gulf Cooperation Council GCC</u> <u>for the Arab Gulf Countries</u>

Date of law: 26/7/1435H. Date of Publishing: 26/9/1437H. Law Issued by: Royal Decree No. (M/51), dated 26/7/1435H. Law Status: Valid Note: this text copy is for reading, for getting the original document of the law; refer to National Center for Documents & archives.

In The Name Of Allah the Most Merciful the More Compassionate Royal Decree No. : (M/51), Dated 26/7/1435H.

With Allah's favor

In the name of the Two Holy Mosques, King Abdullah Bin Abdulaziz Al Saud,

We, Salman Bin Abdulaziz Al Saud, the Vice-King of the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia

Upon the Royal order No. (A/145), dated 21/07/1435H.,

And upon the article (70) of the Ruling Basic Law, issued as per the Royal Order No. (A/90), dated 27/8/1412H.

And upon the article (20) of the Council of Ministers Law, issued as per the Royal order No. (A/13), dated 3/3/1414H.

And upon the article (20) of the Shura Council Law, issued as per the Royal order No. (A/91), dated 27/8/1412H.

And after reading the Shura Council decisions no. (21/13), dated 17/4/1435H.

And after reading the Council of Ministers decision no. (306), dated 20/7/1435H.

We issued a decree of the following:

(ジェトロ仮訳)

(Tentative translation by JETRO)

First: Approving the trademarks Law of Gulf Cooperation Council GCC for the Arab Gulf Countries which was approved by the Supreme Council of GCC for the Arab Gulf States in its 33rd Session, held in the Kingdom of Bahrain on 11 & 12 Safar 1434H., according to the attached form and obligatorily acting to it, to replace the trademarks Law of Gulf Cooperation Council GCC for the Arab Gulf Countries which was approved AS PER THE Royal Decree No. (M/94), dated 23/11/1428H., on that it shall be applied within (six) months from the date of approving its executive regulation by the commercial cooperation committee.

Second: This law shall be published in the official newspaper within (thirty) days of approving its implementing regulation by the commercial cooperation committee, and it shall be implemented after (90) days from the date of publishing.

Third: H.R.H. Deputy Prime Minister, the ministers, and the heads of the independent authorities concerned – each one as concerned – must implement this.

Salman Bin Abdulaziz Al Saud

Decision No. (306), dated: 20/7/1435H.

That the Council of Ministers:

After reading the document coming from the Royal Department under No. 16395, dated 2/5/1435H., including a telegraph by His Excellency, Minister of Trade & Industry No. 267/1/1/377, dated 22/4/1434H., regarding the trademarks Law of Gulf Cooperation Council GCC for the Arab Gulf Countries.

And after reviewing the trademarks Law of Gulf Cooperation Council GCC for the Arab Gulf Countries referred to above.

And after reviewing the trademarks Law of Gulf Cooperation Council GCC for the Arab Gulf Countries, approved as per the Royal Decree No. (M/94), dated 23/11/1428H.

And after reading the minutes No. (258), dated 28/4/1433H., No. (408), dated 22/7/1433H. & No. (464), dated 15/8/1434H., prepared in the experts' Committee in the Council of Ministers.

(ジェトロ仮訳)

(Tentative translation by JETRO)

And after reviewing the Shura Council decisions no. (21/13), dated 17/4/1435H., and after reviewing the recommendation by the General Committee by the Council of Ministers No. (571), dated 2/6/1435H.

Decides the Following:

First: Approving the trademarks Law of Gulf Cooperation Council GCC for the Arab Gulf Countries, approved by Supreme Council of GCC for the Arab Gulf States in its 33rd Session, held in the Kingdom of Bahrain on 11 & 12 Safar 1434H., according to the attached form and obligatorily acting to it, to replace the trademarks Law of Gulf Cooperation Council GCC for the Arab Gulf Countries which was approved AS PER THE Royal Decree No. (M/94), dated 23/11/1428H., on that it shall be applied within (six) months from the date of approving its executive regulation by the commercial cooperation committee.

Second: This law shall be published in the official newspaper within (thirty) days of approving its implementing regulation by the commercial cooperation committee, and it shall be implemented after (90) days from the date of publishing.

A draft of a Royal decree thereof was prepared, its form attached for that.

Deputy Prime Minister

(ジェトロ仮訳)

(Tentative translation by JETRO)

ジェトロ仮訳

【免責条項】本資料で提供している情報は、ご利用される方のご判断・責任におい てご使用ください。本資料で提供した内容に関連して、ご利用される方が不利益等 を被る事態が生じたとしても、ジェトロは一切の責任を負いかねますので、ご了承 ください。